Question on Notice
No. 775
Asked on 25 June 2025

MR L POWER ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES (HON D
PURDIE)—

QUESTION:

Will the Minister confirm (a) how much funding has been allocated in the budget to purchase land at Yarrabilba for a new police facility, (b) when that land will be purchased by the government for a new police facility at Yarrabilba and (c) when the new police facility will be operational at Yarrabilba?

ANSWER:
| am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS) that:

(@) 1am advised the QPS is provided total funding of $11.777 million for land acquisitions in the QPS 2025-26 Budget Paper 3. This includes $0.2 million to undertake due diligence to acquire land at Yarrabilba. In accordance with the Yarrabilba Endorsed Community Facilities Infrastructure Masterplan, the QPS will be transferred 6,000m?
of serviced land for a police facility at nil cost to the QPS.

(b) I am further advised the QPS is currently investigating site options in consultation with the local developer.

(c) lam informed that construction of the new police facility is subject to securing a suitable site and capital budget allocation.

